

No. 18-107

IN THE
In the Supreme Court of the United States

R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.,
Petitioner,

v.

EEOC,
Respondent,
and

Aimee Stephens,
Respondent-Intervenor

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR W. BURLETTE CARTER IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

W. (Willieta) Burlette Carter
Counsel of Record
Professor Emerita of Law
The George Washington
University Law School
2000 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-5155
bcarter@law.gwu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
The Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument.....	5

Contents

I. The Concept of Gender as a Notion Apart from <i>Biological</i> Sex Has Been Around for a Long Time.....	6
II. Congress Did Not Intend to Include Gender Identity as a Protected Class Under Title VII or to Merge Gender and Sex	7
III. The EEOC’s Theory Is Not Entitled to Deference.....	11
A. The EEOC Attempted Agency Amendment of Title VII Through an Uncritical and Opaque Federal Sector Process and Then Asked Courts to Apply Those Amendments to the Private Sector	11
B. The EEOC Ignored Its Duty to Protect the Safety, Privacy, Opportunity and Speech Rights of Women and Girls.....	22
IV. The Proper Test is <i>Oncale</i>	35
V. R.G. & G.R. Funeral Homes Should Prevail Because its BFOQ is Religiously-Based.....	37
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

1. *EEOC v. Catastrophe Mgt. Sol's*, 11 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (2014), *aff'd*, 837 F.3d 1176 (11th Cir. 2016), *opinion withdrawn, and substitute inserted*, 852 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2016), *reh'g denied en banc*, 876 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2017), *motion to intervene to file cert. petition denied*, 138 S. Ct. 2015 (2018).... 20
2. *Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Serv's*, 523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... 3
3. *Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 6
4. *Skidmore v. Swift*, 323 U.S. 134, 140 (1944).... 11
5. *United Automobile Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.* 499 U.S. 187 (1991)..... 37
6. *Zarda v. Altitude Express*, 883 F.3d 100, 112 (2018), *cert. granted*, 139 U.S. 2049 (2019) 6

STATUTES/COURT RULES

7. 42 U.S.C. §2000e passim
8. 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1) 4, 5
9. 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(2) 20

10. 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) 20
11. 5 U.S.C. § 553..... 20

EEOC DECISIONS/MATERIALS

12. *Baldwin v. Foxx*, Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 EEO PUB LEXIS 1905, (EEOC July 16, 2015) 14, 21
13. *Comments to Proposed Harassment Guidance Critical of EEOC's Position on LGBT Bias*,
<https://www.laboremploymentlawnavigator.com/2017/03/comments-to-proposed-harassment-guidance-critical-of-eeocs-position-on-lgbt-bias/>..... 16
14. EEOC Regional Attorney's Manual, Part 3 Section 4A..... 19
15. EEOC, *EEOC Releases Preliminary FY 2018 Sexual Harassment Data*, Oct. 4, 2018, <https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/10-4-18.cfm> 25
16. EEOC, *Harassment*, <https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/types/harassment.cfm> (last visited Aug. 20, 2019) 17
17. EEOC, *What You Should Know About EEOC and the Enforcement Protections for LGBT Workers*, <https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/wysk/en>

- forcement_protections_lgbt_workers.cfm (last visited Aug. 20, 2019)..... 17
18. *Hillier v. Lew*, Appeal No. 0120150248, 2016 EEO PUB LEXIS 1108 (EEOC April 21, 2016) 17
19. *Jameson v. U.S. Postal Serv.*, Appeal No. 0120130992, 2013 WL 2368729 (EEOC May 21, 2013) 16
20. *Lusardi v. McHugh*, Appeal No. 0120133395, 2015 WL 1607756 (EEOC March 27, 2015) ... 14
21. *Macy v. Holder* Appeal No. 0120120821 , 2012 WL 1435995 (EEOC April 20, 2012) 13
22. *Proposed Enforcement Guidance on Unlawful Harassment*, Regulation.gov, <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EEOC-2016-0009-0001>..... 16
23. *U.S. Senate Confirms EEOC Chair, Two Commissioners and General Counsel*, Dec. 12, 2010, <https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/12-23-10.cfm> 13

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

24. Exec. Order No. 12066, 43 Fed. Reg. 28965 (June 29, 1978);..... 12
25. Executive Order No. 13583, 76 Fed. Reg. 52847 (Aug. 18, 2011) 12

REGULATIONS/ADMINISTRATIVE

26. Mem. from the Attorney General to U.S. Heads of Dep't Components, Treatment of Transgender Employment Claims Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Dec. 15, 2014 19
27. Mem. from the Attorney General to U.S. Heads of Dep't Components, Treatment of Transgender Employment Claims Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Oct. 4, 2017 19
28. Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, 81 Fed. Reg. 31375 (May 18, 2016). 19

CONGRESSIONAL BILLS

29. H.R. 1397, §8(a)(3), 112 Cong. (2011), Congress.gov,
<https://www.congress.gov/112/bills/hr1397/BI-LLS-112hr1397ih.pdf>..... 10
30. H.R. 1755, § 8(b), 113th Cong., (2013), Congress.gov,
<https://www.congress.gov/113/bills/hr1755/BI-LLS-113hr1755ih.pdf>..... 10
31. H.R. 2015, §8(a)(3), 110th Cong. (2007), Congress.gov,
<https://www.congress.gov/110/bills/hr2015/BI-LLS-110hr2015ih.pdf> (introduced by Rep. Barney Frank, April 24, 2007)..... 8
32. H.R. 2981, §8(a)(3), 111th Cong. (2009), Congress.gov,

- <https://www.congress.gov/111/bills/hr2981/BI-LLS-111hr2981ih.pdf>..... 10
33. H.R. 3017, §8(a)(3), 111th Cong. (2009),
Congress.gov,
<https://www.congress.gov/111/bills/hr3017/BI-LLS-111hr3017ih.pdf>..... 10
34. S. 1584, §8(a)(3), 111th Cong. (2009),
Congress.gov,
<https://www.congress.gov/111/bills/s1584/BIL-LS-111s1584is.pdf>..... 10

CONGRESSIONAL DEBATES/REPORTS/HEARINGS

35. 113 Cong. Rec. S9644-45 (1967) 8
36. 126 Cong. Rec. 10508 (1980)..... 8

BRIEFS/COURT RECORDS

37. Br. of *Amicus Curiae* Professor W. Burlette Carter, *Altitude Express*, 139 S. Ct. 1599 (2019) (No. 17-1623) 1
38. Br. of Anti-Sexual Assault and Gender-Based Violence Organizations as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent, *R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes*, 139 S. Ct. 1599 (2019) 22
